SEP 2 9 2003

10-03-2003



(Rev. 10/02) Th10	2565768 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	V V V
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 9_29_ \tag{3}	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Internet Billing Company, LLC	Name: Bank of America, N.A.
	Internal as Administrative Agent AddressIL1-231-08-30
Individual(s) Association	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 231 South LaSalle Street
Corporation-State	City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60697
Other Limited Liability Company	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes No	Association
	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State
Security Agreement	Other <u>National Banking Association</u> If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: September 19, 2003	representative designation is attached: 🍱 Yes 🖳 No (Designations must be a separate document fr <u>om</u> assignment)
execution Date. Deptember 19, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖫 Yes 🖳 No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Exhibit A attached hereto.	See Exhibit A attached hereto.
Additional number(s) at	tached 🌠 Yes 🖵 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: <u>Kimberly B. Saltrick</u> , Paralegal	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{490.00}{}\)
_ HELMS MULLISS & WICKER, PLLC	☑ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 201 North Tryon Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	IMIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Heather R. Highrer Alegy	9-24-63
TRIE 000100054015975972 Signing Signing	gnature Date
Total number of pages including cove	

450.00 OP

01 FC:8521 D2 FC:8522

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARKS OWNED BY INTERNET BILLING COMPANY, LLC

MARK	SERIAL	REGISTRATION ISSUED OR	
	NUMBER	APPLICATION FILED	NUMBER
APPSERV	75/735972	06/04/99	2570610
IBILL.COM	75/068000	03/17/98	2143923
WEB900	75/074856	04/15/97	2052441
I (stylized)	75/348952	01/05/99	2216085
IBILL INTERNET BILLING COMPANY (stylized)	75/348953	05/25/99	2247225
INTELLIPRICING	75/825995	06/26/01	2463440
IBILL INTERNET BILLING COMPANY (stylized)	75/161435	11/07/00	2575619
IPAY INTERNET BILLING COMPANY (stylized)	76/267253	06/05/01	2698527
IPAY.COM	76/267254	06/05/01	2698528
IPAY	76/267255	06/05/01	2698529
REVSHARE	76/274057	06/20/01	-
IBILL	76/274058	06/20/01	2617669
IBILL (Stylized)	78/203178	01/14/03	Pending
SHOPEASY	76/392060	04/05/02	Pending
WEBPLEDGE	76/392059	04/05/02	Pending
NEXGEN (Figurative)	78/203857	01/16/03	Pending
NEXGEN	78/203879	01/16/03	Pending
PERFORMANCE PAYS (Figurative)	78/203909	01/16/03	Pending
PERFORMANCE PAYS	78/203925	01/16/03	Pending

C612725.2

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "IP Security Agreement") is made and entered into as of September 19, 2003 by INTERCEPT, INC., a Georgia corporation (herein referred to as a "Grantor" and the "Borrower"), and EACH OF THE UNDERSIGNED SUBSIDIARIES OF THE BORROWER AND EACH OTHER PERSON WHO SHALL BECOME A PARTY HERETO BY EXECUTION OF AN IP SECURITY JOINDER AGREEMENT (each a "Guarantor" and a "Grantor", and collectively with the Borrower, the "Grantors"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for each of the Lenders now or hereafter party to the Credit Agreement defined below (collectively with the Administrative Agent, and certain other Persons parties to Related Credit Arrangements as more particularly described in Section 26 hereof, the "Secured Parties"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders (as from time to time amended, revised, modified, supplemented or amended and restated, the "Credit Agreement"), the lenders have agreed to provide to the Borrower a certain revolving credit facility with a letter of credit sublimit and a swing line facility; and

WHEREAS, as collateral security for payment and performance of its Obligations and its obligations and liabilities now existing or hereafter arising with respect to any Related Credit Arrangement, the Borrower is willing to grant to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the Collateral (as defined below) pursuant to the terms of this IP Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Guarantor will materially benefit from the Loans to be made, and the Letters of Credit to be issued, under the Credit Agreement and each Guarantor is a party (as signatory or by joinder) to a Guaranty pursuant to which each Guarantor guarantees the Obligations of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, as collateral security for payment and performance by each Guarantor of its Guarantor's Obligations (as defined in the Guaranty to which such Guarantor is a party) and for payment and performance of its obligations and liabilities (whether now existing or hereafter arising) hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents or with respect to any Related Credit Arrangement to which it is now or hereafter becomes a party, each Guarantor is willing to grant to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the Collateral pursuant to the terms of this IP Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Parties are unwilling to enter into the Loan Documents unless the Borrower and the Guarantors enter into this IP Security Agreement;

C608441.6

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce the Secured Parties to enter into the Loan Documents and to make Loans and issue Letters of Credit, and in further consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Grant of Security Interest. The Borrower hereby grants as collateral security for the payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Borrower's Obligations and its obligations and liabilities now existing or hereafter arising with respect to any Related Credit Arrangement, and each Guarantor hereby grants as collateral security for the payment, performance and satisfaction of all of its Guarantor's Obligations (as defined in the Guaranty), and each of them hereby grants as collateral security for the payment and performance of its obligations and liabilities (whether now existing or hereafter arising) hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents or with respect to any Related Credit Arrangement to which it is now or hereafter becomes a party (such Borrower's Obligations, Guarantor's Obligations and all such other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower and the other Grantors, including those with respect to any Related Credit Arrangement, referred to collectively as the "Secured Obligations"), to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing first priority security interest (except as permitted under the Credit Agreement) in and to, and collaterally assigns to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the following property of such Grantor or in which such Grantor has or may have or acquire an interest or the power to transfer rights therein, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising and wheresoever located:
 - (a) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all United States and foreign patents and patent applications (including without limitation the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and including the right to recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Patents");
 - (b) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, domain names, trade dress, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registration and any renewals thereof (including without limitation each trademark, trade name, domain name and service mark registration and application identified in Schedule II attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and including all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including without limitation damages for past or future infringements thereof), the right to sue or otherwise recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (but only such rights as now exist or may come to exist under applicable local law) and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of each Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with

C608441.6 2

the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark and service mark (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (c) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all United States and foreign copyrights and copyright applications (including without limitation the copyright registrations identified on Schedule III attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and including the right to recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof and all supplemental registrations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Copyrights"); and
 - (d) all proceeds of any of the foregoing.

All of the property and interests in property described in clauses (a) through (d) are herein collectively referred to as the "Collateral". The security interests granted under this IP Security Agreement are herein referred to as the "Security Interests."

Perfection. As of the date of execution of this IP Security Agreement or an IP 2. Security Joinder Agreement by each Grantor, as applicable (with respect to each Grantor, its "Applicable Date"), such Grantor shall have furnished the Administrative Agent with properly executed financing statements in form, number and substance suitable for filing, sufficient under applicable law, and satisfactory to the Administrative Agent in order that upon the filing of the same in the appropriate state filing offices, the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, shall have a duly perfected (assuming the other requirements for perfection of security interests under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the state in which such Grantor is formed (the "UCC") have been satisfied or are satisfied simultaneously therewith) security interest in all Collateral that is material to operation of Grantor's business and in which a security interest can be perfected by the filing of financing statements, subject only to Liens allowed to exist and have priority under Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement ("Permitted Liens") with the effect that the Liens conferred in favor of the Administrative Agent shall be and remain duly perfected and of first priority (subject to Permitted Liens). A "material" copyright hereunder is a copyright directed to a system-level software product sold or licensed to Grantor's customers, or otherwise made available by Grantor for use by Grantor's customers in performing transactions, or used by Grantor in directly providing services to Grantor's customers. A "material" trademark or trade dress hereunder is a trademark or trade dress used in association with products or services provided by Grantor to Grantor's customers and that are core to Grantor's business. A "material" domain name hereunder is a domain name associated with an Internet web site maintained by Grantor and through which Grantor provides or advertises to the public products or services core to Grantor's business. A "material" trade name is a trade name used by Grantor in identifying Grantor to the public in association with the provision of products and services that are core to Grantor's business. All financing statements (including all amendments thereto and continuations thereof), certificates, acknowledgments, instruments and other documents furnished in connection with the creation, enforcement, protection, perfection or priority of the Administrative Agent's security interest in or collateral assignment of Collateral, including such items as are described above in this Section 2 or in Sections 4 and 5 below, are

3

C608441.6

sometimes referred to herein as "Perfection Documents". The delivery of possession of items of or evidencing Collateral, causing other Persons to execute and deliver Perfection Documents as appropriate, the filing or recordation of the IP Security Agreement and all other Perfection Documents, the establishment of control over items of Collateral, and the taking of such other actions as may be necessary or advisable in the determination of the Administrative Agent to create, enforce, protect, perfect, or establish or maintain the priority of, the security interest of or collateral assignment to, the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in the Collateral is sometimes referred to herein as "Perfection Action".

3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The Security Interests granted under this IP Security Agreement by (a) the Borrower secure the payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations now or hereafter owing by the Borrower and (b) each Guarantor to secure the payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations now or hereafter owing by such Guarantor.

The Security Interests granted by this IP Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in other assets of each Grantor pursuant to the other Loan Documents.

In addition to, and not in limitation of, the grant of 4. Collateral Assignment. the Security Interests in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights in Section 1 above, each Grantor hereby grants, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights; provided, that such grant, assignment, transfer, conveyance and set over shall become effective only at the election of the Administrative Agent following the occurrence of an Event of Default that is continuing at the time of such election. Each Grantor hereby agrees that after the effectiveness of such grant, assignment, transfer, conveyance and set over of any of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, the use by the Administrative Agent of any of such Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights shall be without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Administrative Agent to any Grantor. In furtherance of the foregoing, each Grantor has executed in blank and delivered to the Administrative Agent an assignment of federally registered patents, trademarks and copyrights (the "IP Assignment") owned by it in the form of Exhibit A hereto, such blank assignments to be filed and/or otherwise used by the Administrative Agent only upon the occurrence of an Event of Default. Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to complete as assignee, execute, and record with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent and Trademark Office") and the United States Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office") and with other applicable state and federal agencies and authorities, each IP Assignment upon the occurrence of an Event of Default that is continuing at the time of filing.

5. Further Assurances.

(a) Each Grantor agrees that from time to time, at the expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, including such other Perfection Documents and take all further action and such other or additional Perfection Action, as may be required by the terms of the Loan

C608441.6 4

Documents or as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, in order to (i) continue, perfect and protect any Security Interest or collateral assignment granted or purported to be granted hereby, and (ii) enable the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor will execute and file (with the appropriate governmental offices, authorities, agencies and regulatory bodies) such joinders or supplements to this IP Security Agreement and such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, including executed IP Assignments (but the filing of such IP Assignments shall be effected only in accordance with Section 4 above), with the Patent and Trademark Office and the Copyright Office, as may be necessary or desirable, or as the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the Security Interests and collateral assignments granted hereby.

- (b) Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, to file, where permitted by law, one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relative to all or any part of the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this IP Security Agreement or any financing statement covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) Each Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, annually, and following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, from time to time upon request, statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (d) Each Grantor agrees to maintain among its books and records appropriate notations or evidence of, the Security Interests granted hereunder to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

5

C608441.6

- Each Grantor agrees that, should it have or obtain an ownership interest in any material United States patent or patent application that is not now identified on Schedule I, any material trademark or trademark application that is not now identified on Schedule II or any material copyright registration or copyright application that is not now identified on Schedule III: (i) the provisions of this IP Security Agreement shall automatically apply to such item, and such item shall automatically become part of the Collateral; (ii) such Grantor shall, within one month after acquiring or becoming aware of such ownership interest, (A) give written notice thereof to the Administrative Agent, (B) subject to Grantor's reasonable discretion consistent with past best business practices, take all reasonable and appropriate steps to protect such Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, as, for example, by filing applications for their registration with the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, and (C) with respect to such Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, prepare, execute and file in the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, within the requisite time period, all documents that are known by such Grantor to be necessary or that the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, reasonably requests in order to perfect the Security Interest of the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, therein, including delivery to the Administrative Agent of an executed IP Assignment. Each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, to execute and file (subject in the case of the filing of IP Assignments, to the limitation contained in Section 4 above) such a document in the name of such Grantor if such Grantor fails to do so.
- (f) Without limiting Article IIA or Section 6.14 of the Credit Agreement, each Grantor agrees that should any of its Domestic Subsidiaries (other than a Subsidiary which is a party hereto and whether now or hereafter existing) obtain any ownership interest in any intellectual property of a nature that would be Collateral hereunder if owned by such Grantor, such Grantor shall either cause such Subsidiary (i) to become a party hereto by executing an IP Security Joinder Agreement and a party to the Guaranty by executing a Guaranty Joinder Agreement and other Security Instruments in accordance with Section 6.14 of the Credit Agreement, or (ii) to transfer and assign, all such Subsidiary's ownership interests therein to such Grantor, whereupon the provisions of subsection (e) of this Section 5 shall be applicable thereto.

- Each Grantor agrees: (i) to take all necessary steps in any proceeding before the Patent and Trademark Office, the Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof or in any court, to maintain and pursue each patent application now or hereafter included in the Collateral which the Grantor determines to be material to the conduct of its business, and to maintain each such Patent, and each Trademark or Copyright now or hereafter included in the Collateral, including the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, the filing of applications for reissue, renewal or extensions, the payment of fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition and infringement proceedings; (ii) subject to Grantor's reasonable discretion and consistent with past best business practices, to take corresponding steps with respect to unpatented inventions which the Grantor determines to be material or otherwise useful to the conduct of its business and on which such Grantor is now or hereafter becomes entitled to seek protection, including maintaining the confidentiality of such inventions which are capable of being maintained in confidence if filing a patent application is not justified in the reasonable judgment of such Grantor; and (iii) to bear any expenses incurred in connection with such activities.
- (h) No Grantor shall do any act or omit to do any act whereby any of the Collateral may become dedicated or abandoned, except where such dedication or abandonment (i) will not cause, create or give rise to a Material Adverse Effect, and (ii) is in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business. It is expressly recognized by the parties that Grantor may from time to time discontinue trade names, trade marks, trade dress, domain names and/or products as a part of the ordinary conduct of its business consistent with past best practices and that such action will not give rise to a Material Adverse Effect. Furthermore, nothing in this section or otherwise in this Agreement will be interpreted as limiting Grantor's reasonable judgment in conducting its business.
- (i) Each Grantor agrees that in the event that any of the Collateral which is material to the operation of its business and as to which it has granted the Security Interests is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, such Grantor shall take all reasonable steps to terminate the infringement or misappropriation, provided Grantor determines in its reasonable discretion consistent with past best business practices that steps to terminate such infringement or misappropriation are desirable to its business, and take such other actions as such Grantor shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Collateral. Any expense incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by such Grantor.
- 6. General Representations and Warranties. Each Grantor represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) It has full power, legal right and lawful authority to enter into this IP Security Agreement (and any IP Security Joinder Agreement applicable to it) and to perform its terms, including the grant of the Security Interests herein provided for.

- (b) No authorization, consent, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or other regulatory body or any other Person is required either (i) for the grant by such Grantor of the Security Interests granted hereby, or the collateral assignment hereunder, or for the execution, delivery or performance of this IP Security Agreement (or any IP Security Joinder Agreement applicable to it) by such Grantor, or (ii) for the perfection of or the exercise by the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, of its rights and remedies hereunder, except (x) with respect to the Security Interests, the filing of this IP Security Agreement with the Patent and Trademark Office and the Copyright Office, as applicable, and the filings required by the Uniform Commercial Code of the State in which such Grantor is formed, (y) with respect to the consummation of assignment pursuant to Section 4 above, the filing in the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, of the IP Assignments, and (z) to the extent that the exercise of rights and remedies may be limited by any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar law affecting creditors rights generally or by general principles of equity.
- (c) No action or proceeding is pending or, to such Grantor's knowledge, threatened seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any part of the Collateral.
- (d) It has not granted any release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any third person with respect to any part of the Collateral.
- (e) The actions contemplated under or in connection with the Loan Documents will not impair the legal right of such Grantor to use any of the Collateral.
- (f) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 6(f)</u> hereto, such Grantor has no knowledge of the existence of any right under any patent, trademark, license agreement, trade name, trade secret, know-how, confidential research, development and commercial information, or other proprietary information held by any other Person that would materially interfere with the ability of such Grantor to carry on its business as currently carried on, and such Grantor has no knowledge of any claim to the contrary that is likely to be made.
- (g) None of such Grantor's Domestic Subsidiaries (except to the extent that such Subsidiaries are also Grantors hereunder or grantors under any other Security Instrument relating to such property) has an ownership interest in any patents, patent applications, copyrights, copyright applications, trademark, trade name, trade dress, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations or any applications for trademark or service mark registration or any other intellectual property of a nature that would be material Collateral hereunder if owned by such Grantor.
- (h) No claim has been made, and such Grantor has no knowledge of any claim that is likely to be made, that the use by such Grantor of any Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person.

- 7. Patent Representations and Warranties. Each Grantor represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) It is the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents purported to be granted by it hereunder, free and clear of any Lien, security interest, option, charge, pledge, registered user agreement, assignment (whether conditional or not), or covenant, or any other encumbrance, except for non-exclusive licenses as to which such Grantor is the licensor, Permitted Liens, and the Security Interests created by this IP Security Agreement. No financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Patents purported to be granted by such Grantor hereunder is on file in any recording office, including, without limitation, the Patent and Trademark Office, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.
 - (b) Set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> is a list of all of the Patents owned by such Grantor and utilized in the conduct of its business as currently conducted and material in such Grantor's operations or in the selling or marketing of such Grantor's products or services.
 - (c) Each Patent of such Grantor identified on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto is validly subsisting and has not been adjudged unpatentable, invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and to the knowledge of such Grantor is patentable, valid and enforceable, and each of such Patent applications has been filed in conformity with applicable rules and procedures of the Patent and Trademark Office and will be prosecuted in conformity therewith so as not to become improperly abandoned.
- 8. <u>Trademark Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) It is the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks purported to be granted by it hereunder, free and clear of any Lien, security interest, option, charge, pledge, registered user agreement, assignment (whether conditional or not), or covenant, or any other encumbrance, except for non-exclusive licenses as to which such Grantor is the licensor, Permitted Liens, and the Security Interests created by this IP Security Agreement. No financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Trademarks purported to be granted by such Grantor hereunder is on file in any recording office, including, without limitation, the Patent and Trademark Office, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.
 - (b) Set forth on <u>Schedule II</u> is a list of all of the Trademarks owned by such Grantor and utilized in the conduct of its business as currently conducted and material in such Grantor's operations or in the selling or marketing of such Grantor's products or services.
 - (c) Except as expressly described on Schedule II, each Trademark of such Grantor identified on Schedule II is validly subsisting and has not been abandoned or

adjudged invalid, unregistrable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is, to such Grantor's knowledge, valid, registrable and enforceable, and each application for registration of any such Trademark has been filed in conformity with applicable rules and procedures of the Patent and Trademark Office and will be prosecuted in conformity therewith.

- 9. <u>Copyright Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) It is the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Copyrights purported to be granted by it hereunder, free and clear of any Lien, security interest, option, charge, pledge, registered user agreement, assignment (whether conditional or not), or covenant, or any other encumbrance, except for the Permitted Liens and Security Interests created or permitted by this IP Security Agreement. No financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Copyrights purported to be granted by such Grantor hereunder is on file in any recording office, including, without limitation, the Copyright Office, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.
 - (b) Set forth on <u>Schedule III</u> is a list of all of the federally registered Copyrights owned by such Grantor and utilized in the conduct of its business as currently conducted and material in such Grantor's operations or used in the selling or marketing of such Grantor's products or services.
 - (c) Each Copyright of such Grantor identified on <u>Schedule III</u> is validly subsisting and has not been abandoned or adjudged invalid, unregistrable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is, to such Grantor's knowledge, valid, registrable and enforceable, and each of such Copyright applications has been filed in conformity with applicable rules and procedures of the Copyright Office and will be prosecuted in conformity therewith so as not to become improperly abandoned.
 - (d) The Grantor shall, within thirty (30) days of the date of this IP Security Agreement, file all initial applications necessary to register all material Copyrights with the Copyright Office, shall pursue such registrations diligently and using commercially reasonable efforts and shall provide the Administrative Agent with an updated <u>Schedule III</u> upon completion of all such registrations.
 - (e) The Grantor will re-register on an annual basis (or, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, upon the request of the Administrative Agent) all Copyrights which are required to be re-registered due to modification, supplementation or other change.

C608441.6 10

10. Transfers and Other Liens. No Grantor shall:

- (a) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of any of, or grant any option with respect to, the Collateral, except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, except that any Grantor may license the Collateral either on an exclusive or a non-exclusive basis (i) in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business, provided that such license is necessary or desirable in the conduct of such Grantor's business, or (ii) in connection with a Disposition of assets in compliance with Section 7.05 of the Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, shall execute any documents that such Grantor may reasonably request in order to permit the Grantor to exercise its right hereunder to license the Collateral, provided that the Administrative Agent shall not be required to do anything that may, in the sole judgment of the Administrative Agent, adversely affect the validity of the Security Interests;
- (b) create or suffer to exist any Lien, security interest or other charge or encumbrance upon or with respect to any of the Collateral except for Permitted Liens and the Security Interests created by this IP Security Agreement; or
- (c) subject to the understanding that Grantor may discontinue trade names, trade marks, trade dress, domain names and/or products as part of the ordinary conduct of its business consistent with past best practices, take any other action in connection with any of the Collateral that would impair the value of the interest or rights of such Grantor in the Collateral taken as a whole or that would impair the interest or rights of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.
- appoints the Administrative Agent as the Grantor's attorney-in-fact for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this IP Security Agreement and taking any action and executing any instrument which the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment is irrevocable and coupled with an interest; provided, that the Administrative Agent shall have and may exercise rights under this power of attorney only upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the right and power:
 - (a) to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Collateral;
 - (b) to receive, endorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper in connection with clause (a) above;
 - (c) to endorse such Grantor's name on any checks, notes, drafts or any other payment relating to or constituting proceeds of the Collateral which comes into the Administrative Agent's possession or the Administrative Agent's control, and deposit the

C608441.6 11

same to the account of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, on account and for payment of the Secured Obligations.

- (d) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral or otherwise to enforce the rights of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, with respect to any of the Collateral; and
- (e) to execute, in connection with any sale or other disposition of Collateral provided for herein, any endorsement, assignments, or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect thereto.
- 12. <u>Administrative Agent May Perform</u>. If any Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Administrative Agent may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by such Grantor under <u>Section 16</u> hereof to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

13. The Administrative Agent's Duties.

- (a) Except as required under the governing UCC or other applicable Law, the Administrative Agent shall be under no duty or liability with respect to the collection, protection or preservation of the Collateral, or otherwise, beyond the use of reasonable care in the custody and preservation thereof while in its possession.
- Each Grantor agrees to pay when due all taxes, charges, Liens and (b) assessments against the Collateral in which it has an interest, unless being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings diligently conducted and against which adequate reserves have been established in accordance with GAAP and evidenced to the satisfaction of the Administrative Agent and provided that all enforcement proceedings in the nature of levy or foreclosure are effectively staved. Upon the failure of any Grantor to so pay or contest such taxes, charges, Liens or assessments, or upon the failure of any Grantor to pay any amount pursuant to this IP Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent at its option may pay or contest any of them (the Administrative Agent having the sole right to determine the legality or validity and the amount necessary to discharge such taxes, charges, Liens or assessments) but shall not have any obligation to make any such payment or contest. All sums so disbursed by the Administrative Agent, including reasonable Attorneys' Costs, court costs, expenses and other charges related thereto, shall (x) be payable by the applicable Grantor to the Administrative Agent within ten (10) Business Days after demand therefor, provided that the Grantor receives a statement of such amounts in reasonable detail along with such demand and that the Grantor's payment of the same shall not foreclose the Grantor from contesting its obligation to make such payment and obtaining reimbursement of any amounts subsequently determined to be required, and (y) be additional Secured Obligations secured by the Collateral, and any amounts not so paid (in addition to other rights and remedies resulting

C608441.6 12

from such nonpayment) shall bear interest from the date such amount is so required as set forth above to be paid until paid in full at the Default Rate.

- (c) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent to file (with, or to the extent permitted by applicable law, without the signature of the Grantor appearing thereon) financing statements (including amendments thereto and continuations and copies thereof) showing such Grantor as "debtor" at such time or times and in all filing offices as the Administrative Agent may from time to time determine to be necessary or advisable to perfect or protect the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties hereunder, or otherwise to give effect to the transactions herein contemplated.
- 14. Reinstatement. The granting of a security interest in the Collateral and the other provisions hereof shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any payment of any of the Secured Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be returned by any Secured Party or is repaid by any Secured Party in whole or in part in good faith settlement of a pending or threatened avoidance claim, whether upon the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of any Grantor or any other Loan Party or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made. The provisions of this Section 14 shall survive repayment of all of the Secured Obligations and the termination or expiration of this IP Security Agreement in any manner, including but not limited to termination upon occurrence of the Facility Termination Date.
- 15. Remedies Upon An Event of Default. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
 - The Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, may exercise in respect of the Collateral of any defaulting Grantor, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the UCC and also may (i) exercise any and all rights and remedies of such Grantor under, in connection with, or otherwise in respect of, such Collateral, including the completion and filing of the IP Assignment, (ii) require such Grantor to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Administrative Agent forthwith, assemble all or part of the documents embodying such Collateral as directed by the Administrative Agent and make it available to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, at a place to be designated by the Administrative Agent that is reasonably convenient to both the Administrative Agent and such Grantor, (iii) occupy any premises owned or leased by such Grantor where documents embodying such Collateral or any part thereof are assembled for a reasonable period in order to effectuate the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies hereunder or under applicable law, without obligation to such Grantor in respect of such occupation, (iv) license such Collateral or any part thereof, and (v) without notice except as specified below, sell such Collateral or any part thereof at public or private sale, at any of the Administrative Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Administrative Agent may

C608441.6 13

deem commercially reasonable. Each Grantor agrees that at least ten days' notice to such Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Administrative Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of the Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Administrative Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.

- (b) All payments received by any defaulting Grantor under or in connection with any of such Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Secured Parties, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be immediately paid over to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).
- (c) The net cash proceeds resulting from the collection, liquidation, sale, or other disposition of the Collateral of any defaulting Grantor shall be applied first to the expenses (including all Attorneys' Costs) owing pursuant to Section 16 hereof, of retaking, holding, storing, processing and preparing for sale, selling, collecting, liquidating and the like, and then to the satisfaction of all Secured Obligations in accordance with the terms of Section 8.03 of the Credit Agreement. Each Grantor shall be liable to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and shall pay to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, on demand any deficiency which may remain after such sale, disposition, collection or liquidation of the Collateral.
- 16. **Expenses.** Subject to Section 10.04 of the Credit Agreement, each Grantor will upon demand pay to the Administrative Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including Attorneys' Costs and the reasonable fees and disbursements of any experts and agents, that the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this IP Security Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Secured Parties, or (iv) the failure by any Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof. Such expenses shall (x) be payable by the applicable Grantor to the Administrative Agent within ten (10) Business Days after demand therefor, provided that the Grantor receives a statement of such amounts in reasonable detail along with such demand and that the Grantor's payment of the same shall not foreclose the Grantor from contesting its obligation to make such payment and obtaining reimbursement of any amounts subsequently determined to be required, and (y) be additional Secured Obligations secured by the Collateral, and any amounts not so paid (in addition to other rights and remedies resulting from such nonpayment) shall bear interest from the date such amount is so required as set forth above to be paid until paid in full at the Default Rate.
- 17. <u>Waiver</u>. Each Grantor waives to the extent permitted by applicable law (a) any right to require any Secured Party or any other obligee of the Secured Obligations to (x) proceed against any Person or entity, including without limitation any Loan Party, (y) proceed against or

C608441.6 14

exhaust any Collateral or other collateral for the Secured Obligations, or (z) pursue any other remedy in its power; (b) any defense arising by reason of any disability or other defense of any other Person, or by reason of the cessation from any cause whatsoever of the liability of any other Person or entity, (c) any right of subrogation (but, if such Grantor is a Guarantor, only to the extent provided in the Guaranty Agreement of such Grantor), or (d) any right to enforce any remedy which any Secured Party or any other obligee of the Secured Obligations now has or may hereafter have against any other person and any benefit of and any right to participate in any collateral or security whatsoever now or hereafter held by the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties. Each Grantor authorizes each Secured Party and each other obligee of the Secured Obligations without notice (except notice required by applicable law) or demand and without affecting its liability hereunder or under the Loan Documents from time to time to: (i) take and hold security that may be granted to it, other than the Collateral herein described, for the payment of such Secured Obligations or any part thereof, and exchange, enforce, waive and release the Collateral herein described or any part thereof or any such other security; and (ii) after the occurrence of an Event of Default apply such Collateral or other security and direct the order or manner of sale thereof as such Secured Party or obligee in its discretion may determine.

18. <u>Amendments.</u> No amendment, modification, or termination or waiver of any provision of this IP Security Agreement nor consent to any departure by any Grantor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless effected in accordance with <u>Section 10.01</u> of the Credit Agreement, then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

19. Continuing Security Interest; Assignments Under the Credit Agreement

- (a) This IP Security Agreement shall create a continuing Security Interest in the Collateral and shall remain in full force and effect until terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 29 hereof.
- (b) Except as permitted by this IP Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, no Grantor shall sell, lease, transfer or otherwise Dispose of any item of Collateral during the term of this IP Security Agreement without such consent of the Lenders as required by the Credit Agreement.
- (c) Upon the termination of this IP Security Agreement in accordance with Section 29 hereof, the Collateral shall be automatically released from the Liens created hereby, all rights to the Collateral shall automatically revert to the Grantors, and this IP Security Agreement and all obligations of the Grantors hereunder shall terminate without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party. Upon such termination of this IP Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall reassign and redeliver such Collateral then held by or for the Secured Parties and execute and deliver to each Grantor such documents as it shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

C608441.6 15

- 20. <u>Additional Collateral</u>. If any Grantor shall acquire or hold any additional material Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights not listed on <u>Schedules I, II, or III</u> hereto (any such Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights being referred to herein as the "Additional Collateral"), such Grantor shall promptly deliver to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a revised <u>Schedule I, II, or III</u> hereto, as applicable, reflecting the ownership and pledge of such Additional Collateral. Each Grantor shall comply with the requirements of this <u>Section 20</u> concurrently with the acquisition of any such Additional Collateral.
- 21. <u>Joinder</u>. Each Person who shall at any time execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent an IP Security Joinder Agreement substantially in the form attached as <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto shall thereupon irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally become a party hereto and obligated hereunder as a Grantor and shall have thereupon pursuant to <u>Section 1</u> hereof granted a security interest in and collaterally assigned to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties all Collateral in which it has at its Applicable Date or thereafter acquires any interest or the power to transfer, and all references herein and in the other Loan Documents to the Grantors or to the parties to this IP Security Agreement shall be deemed to include such Person as a Grantor hereunder. Each IP Security Joinder Agreement shall be accompanied by the Supplemental Schedules referred to therein, appropriately completed with information relating to the Grantor executing such IP Security Joinder Agreement and its property. Each of the applicable Schedules attached hereto shall be deemed amended and supplemented without further action by such information reflected on the Supplemental Schedules.
- 22. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms used herein unless otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement shall be defined in accordance with the appropriate definitions appearing in the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in Georgia, and such definitions are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
- Agreement, together with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, constitutes and expresses the entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, inducements, commitments or conditions, express or implied, oral or written, except as contained in the Loan Documents. The express terms hereof and of the IP Security Joinder Agreements control and supersede any course of performance or usage of the trade inconsistent with any of the terms hereof or thereof. Neither this IP Security Agreement or any IP Security Joinder Agreement nor any portion or provision hereof or thereof may be changed, altered, modified, supplemented, discharged, canceled, terminated, or amended orally or in any manner other than as provided in the Credit Agreement.
- 24. Evidence of Lien. Each Grantor hereby consents and agrees that the issuers of or obligors in respect of the Collateral shall be entitled to accept the provisions hereof and of the IP Security Joinder Agreements as conclusive evidence of the right of the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, to exercise its rights hereunder or thereunder with respect to the Collateral, notwithstanding any other notice or direction to the contrary heretofore or hereafter given by any Grantor or any other Person to any of such issuers or obligors.

- Binding Agreement; Assignment. This IP Security Agreement and each IP Security Joinder Agreement, and the terms, covenants, conditions, rights and remedies hereof, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and to their respective successors and assigns; provided, however, that no Grantor shall be permitted to assign this IP Security Agreement, any IP Security Joinder Agreement or any interest herein or therein or in the Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing sentence of this Section 25, any Lender may assign to one or more Persons, or grant to one or more Persons participations in or to, all or any part of its rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement (to the extent permitted by the Credit Agreement); and to the extent of any such assignment or participation such other Person shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender herein or otherwise, subject however, to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, including Article IX thereof (concerning the Administrative Agent) and Section 10.7 thereof (concerning assignments and participations.) All references herein to the Administrative Agent and to the Secured Parties shall include any successor thereof or permitted assignee, and any other obligees from time to time of the Secured Obligations.
- 26. Related Credit Arrangements. All obligations of each Grantor under or in respect of Related Credit Arrangements (which are not prohibited under the terms of the Credit Agreement) to which any Lender or any Affiliate of any Lender is a party, shall be deemed to be Secured Obligations secured hereby, and each Lender or Affiliate of a Lender party to any such Related Credit Arrangement shall be deemed to be a Secured Party hereunder with respect to such Secured Obligations; provided, however, that such obligations shall cease to be Secured Obligations at such time, prior to the Facility Termination Date, as such Person (or Affiliate of such Person) shall cease to be a "Lender" under the Credit Agreement.

No Person who obtains the benefit of any Lien by virtue of the provisions of this Section shall have any right to notice of any action or to consent to, direct or object to any action hereunder or under any other Loan Document or otherwise in respect of the Collateral (including the release or impairment of any Collateral) other than in its capacity as a Lender and only to the extent expressly provided in the Loan Documents. Each Secured Party not a party to the Credit Agreement who obtains the benefit of this IP Security Agreement by virtue of the provisions of this Section shall be deemed to have acknowledged and accepted the appointment of the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, and that with respect to the actions and omissions of the Administrative Agent hereunder or otherwise relating hereto that do or may affect such Secured Party, the Administrative Agent and each Agent-Related Person shall be entitled to all the rights, benefits and immunities conferred under Article IX of the Credit Agreement.

27. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this IP Security Agreement are independent of and separable from each other. If any provision hereof shall for any reason be held invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof, but this IP Security Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

C608441.6 17

- 28. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- **Termination.** Subject to the provisions of Section 14, this IP Security Agreement 29. and each IP Security Joinder Agreement, and all obligations of the Grantors hereunder (excluding those obligations and liabilities that expressly survive such termination) shall terminate without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party on the Facility Termination Date. Upon such termination of this IP Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall, at the request and sole expense of the Grantors, promptly deliver to the Grantors such termination statements and IP Assignments and take such further actions as the Grantors may reasonably request to terminate of record, or otherwise to give appropriate notice of the termination of, any Lien conferred hereunder. For purposes of this IP Security Agreement, "Facility Termination Date" means the date as of which all of the following shall have occurred: (a) the Borrower shall have permanently terminated the credit facilities under the Loan Documents by final payment in full of all Outstanding Amounts, together with all accrued and unpaid interest and fees thereon, other than (i) the undrawn portion of Letters of Credit and (ii) all letter of credit fees relating thereto accruing after such date (which fees shall be payable solely for the account of the L/C Issuer and shall be computed (based on interest rates and the Applicable Rate then in effect) on such undrawn amounts to the respective expiry dates of the Letters of Credit), in each case as have been fully Cash Collateralized or as to which other arrangements with respect thereto satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and the L/C Issuer shall have been made; (b) all Related Credit Arrangements shall have been terminated, expired or Cash Collateralized (or other arrangements satisfactory to the Administrative Agent shall have been made); (c) all Commitments shall have terminated or expired; and (d) the Borrower shall have fully, finally and irrevocably paid and satisfied in full all other Obligations (except for Obligations consisting of continuing indemnities and other contingent Obligations of the Borrower or any Loan Party that may be owing to any Agent-Related Person or any Lender pursuant to the Loan Documents and expressly survive termination of this IP Security Agreement).
- 30. Notices. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be given (a) with respect to the Borrower, at the address for the giving of notice then in effect under the Credit Agreement, (b) with respect to any Grantor, at the address then in effect for the giving of notices to such Grantor under the Guaranty to which it is a party, and (c) with respect to the Administrative Agent or a Lender, at the Administrative Agent's address for the giving of notice then in effect under the Credit Agreement. All such addresses may be modified, and all such notices shall be given and shall be effective, as provided in Section 10.02 of the Credit Agreement for the giving and effectiveness of notices and modifications of addresses thereunder
- 31. <u>Rules of Interpretation</u>. The rules of interpretation contained in <u>Sections 1.02</u> and <u>1.05</u> of the Credit Agreement shall be applicable to this IP Security Agreement and each IP Security Joinder Agreement and are hereby incorporated by reference. All representations and warranties contained herein shall survive the delivery of documents and any Credit Extensions referred to herein or secured hereby.

- THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT AND EACH IP SECURITY (a) JOINDER AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED, AND TO BE PERFORMED, IN SUCH STATE (i) WITH RESPECT TO THOSE INSTANCES IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE CHOICE OF LAWS RULES OF SUCH STATE, INCLUDING SECTION 9-301 OF THE UCC, REQUIRE THAT THE MANNER OF CREATION OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIC COLLATERAL OR THE MANNER OR EFFECT OF PERFECTION OR NONPERFECTION OR THE RULES GOVERNING PRIORITY OR SECURITY INTERESTS ARE TO BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION. THEN THE LAWS OF SUCH OTHER JURISDICTION SHALL GOVERN SUCH MATTERS, AND (ii) IN THOSE INSTANCES IN WHICH THE LAWS OF THE JURISDICTION IN WHICH COLLATERAL IS LOCATED MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE METHODS AND EFFECT OF REALIZING ON COLLATERAL, SUCH LAWS SHALL BE GIVEN EFFECT WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTERS.
- (b) EACH GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY IP SECURITY JOINDER AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN OR THEREIN MAY BE BROUGHT IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA SITTING ATLANTA OR OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF SUCH STATE AND, BY THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR AN IP SECURITY JOINDER AGREEMENT, EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY HAVE NOW OR HEREAFTER TO THE LAYING OF THE VENUE OR TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING, AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY SUCH COURT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING.
- (c) EACH GRANTOR AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY PERSONAL SERVICE OF A COPY OF THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT OR OTHER LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING.
- (d) NOTHING CONTAINED IN <u>SUBSECTIONS</u> (b) OR (c) HEREOF SHALL PRECLUDE THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FROM BRINGING ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY IP SECURITY JOINDER AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS IN THE COURTS OF ANY PLACE

WHERE ANY OTHER PARTY OR ANY OF SUCH PARTY'S PROPERTY OR ASSETS MAY BE FOUND OR LOCATED. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF ANY SUCH JURISDICTION, EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY SUCH COURT AND EXPRESSLY WAIVES, IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING, THE JURISDICTION OF ANY OTHER COURT OR COURTS WHICH NOW OR HEREAFTER, BY REASON OF ITS PRESENT OR FUTURE DOMICILE, OR OTHERWISE, MAY BE AVAILABLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.

- (e) IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS OR REMEDIES UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY IP SECURITY JOINDER AGREEMENT OR ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR THAT MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING, EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT SUCH PERSON MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUCH ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING.
- (f) EACH GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION IT MAY HAVE THAT ANY COURT TO WHOSE JURISDICTION IT HAS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS HEREOF IS AN INCONVENIENT FORUM.

[Signature pages follow]

C608441.6

20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement on the day and year first written above.

GRANTORS:

INTERCEPT, INC. By: Name: _ Scott R. Meyerhoff Chief Financial Officer, Senior Vice Title: President and Secretary SBS DATA SERVICES, INC. By: Name: Scott R. Meverhoff Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary **DPSC ACQUISITION CORP.** By: Name: Title: Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer

INTERNET BILLING COMPANY, LLC

By: Name: Scott R. Meyerhoff
Title: Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and
Treasurer

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Michael Brashler

Title: Vice President

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

SCHEDULEI

Patents and Patent Applications

S. Track People Sunt of a	" Commercial Section of Property Comments of Restaurant Restaurant Restaurant Restaurant Comments of C	County (c) of Residential	Registration Number (s)	Regularization Office (s) Till	Application or Registration Date(s)
None					
Internet Billing	Online Revenue Sharing	ing United States	U.S. Patent App.		Filing Date December
Company, LLC			Serial No. 09/745,769;		22, 2000
Internet Billing	d for	United States	U.S. Patent App.		Filing Date August
Company, LLC	Fraud Prevention in		Serial No.		14, 2001
•	Automated Electronic		09/929,988		
	Payment Processing				:
Internet Billing	Verifying a Transaction	United States	U.S. Patent App.		Filing Date November
Company, LLC	Using Databases of		Serial No.		15, 2001
	Personal Information		666,866/60		

S-1

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Series Legal North B			The second second second second		The Amplification of
THE OWNER WHILE	Trible and Tropical	Country (fee) by Registration	Activities Manager	Registration Office(S):	Registration Dureich
InterCept, Inc.	NETIMAGE (Stylized)	United States	Serial Number 78/158581		Filing Date August 28, 2002
InterCept, Inc.	NETIMAGE	United States	Serial Number 78/158566		Filing Date August 28, 2003
DPSC Acquisition Corp.	CallReporter III	United States	Serial Number 75232355; Registration Number 2218129		Filing Date January 28, 1997
SBS Data Services, Inc.	Vision	United States	Serial Number 74630630; Registration Number 2,031,464		Filing Date February 6, 1995
SBS Data Services, Inc.	Renaissance Imaging	United States	Serial Number 75257075; Registration Number 2,265,380		Filing Date March 14, 1997
SBS Data Services, Inc.	SBS DATA SERVICES & Design (Stylized)	United States	Serial Number 74/630629; Registration Number 1,960,047		Filing Date February 6, 1995
SBS Data Services, Inc.	SBS & Design (Stylized)	United States	Serial Number 75/550262; Registration Number 2,295,756		Filing Date September 9, 1998;
Internet Billing Company, LLC	APPSERV	United States	Application Number 75/735972; Registration Number 2570610		Filing Date June 4, 1999
		S-2			

Internet Billing	IBILL.COM	United States	Serial Number	Filing Date March 5,
Company, LLČ		:	75/068000; Registration Number 2,143,923	1996
Internet Billing Company, LLC	WEB900	United States	Serial Number 75/074856; Registration Number 2,052,441	Filing Date March 19, 1996
Internet Billing Company, LLC	I (Stylized)	United States	Serial Number 75/348952; Registration Number 2,216,085	Filing Date August 8, 1997
Internet Billing Company, LLC	I BILL INTERNET BILLING COMPANY	United States	Serial Number 75/348953; Registration Number 2,247,225	Filing Date August 29, 1997
Internet Billing Company, LLC	INTELLIPRICING	United States	Serial Number 75/825995; Registration Number 2,463,440	Filing Date October 19, 1999
Internet Billing Company, LLC	I BILL INTERNET BILLING COMPANY (Stylized)	United States	Serial Number 76/161435; Registration Number 2575619	Filing Date November 7, 2000
Internet Billing Company, LLC	I PAY INTERNET BILLING COMPANY (Stylized)	United States	Serial Number 76/267253; Registration Number 2698527	Filing Date June 5, 2001
Internet Billing Company, LLC	IPAY.COM	United States	Serial Number 76/267254; Registration Number 2698528	Filing Date June 5, 2001
Internet Billing Company, LLC	IPAY	United States	Serial Number 76/267255; Registration Number 2698529	Filing Date June 5, 2001
Internet Billing Company, LLC	REVSHARE	United States	Serial Number 76/274057; Application Suspended March 4, 2002	Filing Date June 20, 2001
Internet Billing Company, LLC	BILL	United States	Serial Number 76/274058; Registration Number 2617669	Filing Date June 20, 2001

S-3

Filing Date January	Filing Date April 5,	Filing Date April 5,	Filing Date January	Filing Date January	Filing Date January	Filing Date January	Filing Date; May 1,	Filing Date July 18,	Filing Date May 17,	Filing Date May 17,	Filing Date July 31,	Filing Date May 23,	Filing Date July 31,	Filing Date May 23,	Filing Date July 31,	Filing Date July 3,	
14, 2003	2002	2002	16, 2003	16, 2003	16, 2003	16, 2003	2002; (EU (OHIM))	2002; (EU (OHIM))	2002; (EU (OHIM)	2002; (EU (OHIM)	2001; (Japan)	2002; (Japan)	2002 (Japan)	2002; (Japan)	2002 (Japan)	2002; (Japan)	
Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number	Serial Number 2002-	Registration Number	Registration Number	Registration Number	Registration Number	Registration Number	
78/203178	76/392060	76/392059	78/203857	78/203879	78/203,909	78/203925	002685972	002805521	002709327	002709319	64655	4683197	4656614	4683198	4669484	4656614	
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	European Union	European Union	European Union	European Union	Japan	Japan	Japan	Japan	Japan	Japan	S4
IBILL (Stylized)	SHOPEASY	WEBPLEDGE	NEXGEN (Figurative)	NEXGEN	PERFORMANCE PAYS (Figurative)	PERFORMANCE PAYS	IBILL (Figurative)	IPAY (Stylized)	SHOPEASY (Stylized)	WEBPLEDGE (Stylized)	IBILL	IBILL	REVSHARE	REVSHARE	WEB900 (Figurative)	WEB900 (Figurative) Japar	
Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	Internet Billing	
Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	Company, LLC	

				70 1 1 7 6
Internet Billing	IPAY	Japan	Serial Number 2002- 064658	Filing Date July 31, 2002; (Japan)
Company, LLC Internet Billing	IPAY	Japan	Registration Number	Filing Date May 23,
Company, LLC			4656003	ZUOZ, (Japali)
Internet Billing	WEBPLEDGE	Japan	Registration Number 4656004	Filing Date July 31, 2002; (Japan)
Internet Billing	WEBPLEDGE	Japan	Serial Number 2002-	Filing Date July 31,
Company, LLC			60000	Fill- Data Libr 34
Internet Billing	SHOPEASY	Japan	Registration Number 4656005	Filing Date July 31, 2002; (Japan)
Internet Billing	SHOPEASY	Japan	Serial Number 2002- 064660	Filing Date July 31, 2002; (Japan)
Company, LLC			Serial Number 2205350	Filing Date, July 22
Internet Billing Company LLC	IBILL	United Kingdom		2002; (UK)
Internet Billing	REVSHARE	United Kingdom	Serial Number 2305407	Filing Date July 23, 2002; (UK)
Internet Billing	WEB900	United Kingdom	Registration Number	Filing Date July 32, 2002: (UK)
Company, LLC			2303393	1001
Internet Billing	IBILL	European Union	Serial Number	Filing Date November 10, 2000; (EU
Company, LLC				(OHIM))
Internet Billing	REVSHARE	European Union	Registration Number	Filing Date October
Company, LLC			002269124	(OHIM)
Internet Billing	I PAY INTERNET	European Union	Serial Number	Filing Date August
Company, LLC	BILLING		002352698	20, 2001; (EU
	COMPANY (Stylized)			
Internet Billing	IPAY	European Union	Registration Number	Filing Date August
Company, LLC			002343937	17, 2001; (EU (OHIM))
Internet Billing	WEB900	European Union	Registration Number	Filing Date October
Company, LLC			002432080	(OHIM)
Internet Billing	WEB900	Canada	Serial Number	Filing Date August 8,
		S-5		

Company, LLC			0820476; Registration Number TMA479887	1996; (Canada)
Internet Billing Company, LLC	BILL	Canada	Serial Number 1082233; Registration Number TMA576827	Filing Date November 10, 2000; (Canada)

φ

SCHEDULE III

Copyright Registrations

				rages, 1ypc. rayment rage Design	Company, LLC
Created: May		Reg. No. Pending	United States Ro	Title: iBill Multi Language Payment	Internet Billing
29, 2003				Payment Page Design	Company, LLC
Created: May		Reg. No. Pending	United States Ro	Title: Default iBill Payment Pages; Type:	Internet Billing
				Brochure	Company, LLC
Created: 1999		Reg. No. TX-5-191-207		Title: Real E-Commerce Solutions; Type: United States	Internet Billing
			一		Company, LLC
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-783	United States R	CMI	Internet Billing
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-775	United States R	Riskreporter IV	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-779	United States R	Callreporter IV	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-780	United States R	Callreporter V	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-784	United States R	Y9 Reporter	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-781	United States R	AccountFolio	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-782	United States R	BancPac	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-777	United States R	Renaissance	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-778	United States R	Vision	InterCept, Inc.
June 27, 2003		Reg. No. TXu-1-097-776	United States R	TellerPlus	InterCept, Inc.
Application or S. Registration Date(s)	Registration Office(3)	Tregation of the state of the s	Country (Les) by the Research	A Description of Incidental Property	Sound Pagal Number
and and dank and					

S-7

Schedule 6(f)

Competing Rights

(a) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 6(f)</u> hereto, such Grantor has no knowledge of the existence of any right under any patent, trademark, license agreement, trade name, trade secret, know-how, confidential research, development and commercial information, or other proprietary information held by any other Person that would materially interfere with the ability of such Grantor to carry on its business as currently carried on, and such Grantor has no knowledge of any claim to the contrary that is likely to be made.

Nature of Intellectual Property	Nature and Description of Competing Right
None	None

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Agreement") is made as of ________, 200__ by INTERCEPT, INC., a Georgia corporation (herein referred to the "Borrower" and a "Grantor"), and EACH OF THE UNDERSIGNED SUBSIDIARIES OF THE BORROWER (each a "Guarantor" and a "Grantor", and collectively with the Borrower, the "Grantors") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for each of the Lenders now or hereafter party to the Credit Agreement defined below (collectively with the Administrative Agent, and certain other Persons parties to Related Credit Arrangements as particularly described in the IP Security Agreement, the "Secured Parties"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September ___, 2003 by and among the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders (as from time to time amended, revised, modified, supplemented or amended and restated, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders have made available to the Borrower a revolving credit facility with a letter of credit sublimit and a swing line facility; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower and each Guarantor will materially benefit from the Loans to be made, and the Letters of Credit to be issued, under the Credit Agreement and each Guarantor is a party to a Guaranty pursuant to which each Guarantor guarantees the Obligations of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (by joinder or otherwise) (the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of September ___, 2003 pursuant to which each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the Trademarks, Copyrights, and Patents defined below in order to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the IP Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, each Grantor (a) has adopted, registered and used and is using the trademarks and service marks (the "Trademarks") identified on Annex I hereto, and is the owner of the registrations of and pending registration applications for such Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on Annex I hereto, (b) is the owner of and uses the copyright registrations set forth on Annex II hereto (the "Copyrights"), and (c) is the owner of and uses the patents, patent registrations and pending registration applications set forth on Annex III hereto (the "Patents" and together with the Trademarks and the Copyrights, the "Collateral"); and

A-1

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties desires to acquire the Trademarks, the Copyrights, and the Patents and the registrations thereof and applications therefor, as applicable, in connection with the exercise of its remedies after the occurrence of an Event of Default and pursuant to the terms of the IP Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Administrative Agent all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Copyrights, and Patents, together with (i) the registrations of and applications therefor, as applicable, (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, (iii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks and the registrations thereof, and (iv) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Trademarks, Copyrights, Patents or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill.

Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and notice is hereby given that each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a first priority security interest in the Collateral to secure the payment and performance in full of all Secured Obligations (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) and all obligations of each Grantor under its respective Guaranty (if applicable) and any other Loan Documents to which it is a party.

This Agreement is intended to and shall take effect as a sealed instrument at such time as the Administrative Agent shall complete this instrument by signing its acceptance of this IP Security Agreement below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights on the day and year first written above.

GRANTO	ORS:			
	<u></u>	 	<u> </u>	
By:Name:				
Title:		 		

By:
Name:
Title:
Ву:
Name:
Title:
1 leto.
nent of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and the tion applications therefor by the Grantors is hereby accepted as , 20
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Administrative Agent
By:
Name:
Title:

ANNEX I

Trademark or Service Mark Registrations United States Patent and Trademark Office

Service Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date			
Descritor of Contenue, co	r	Pairi			
	The second secon				

Pending Trademark or Service Mark Applications United States Patent and Trademark Office

Trad	emark

Trademark

or

Service Mark

Serial No.

Filing Date

Description of Tradentary of Service Marc	spolenion de la	Application of Restitation Date (9)

ANNEX II

Part I

Copyrights Registered with U.S. Copyright Office

<u>Title</u>	[Author(s)]	<u>Number</u>	Copyright <u>Date</u>	Registration

^{*} InterCept, Inc claims copyrights in the following original computer software, a copyright registration was filed on June 27, 2003

Part II

Copyrights Not Registered

Title [Author(s)]

^{**} Application for copyright registration not filed, pending assignment documents from computer program consultants.

ANNEX III

Patent Registrations United States Patent and Trademark Office

Patent Registration No.

Registration Date

Pending Patent Applications United States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>Patent</u>

Serial No.

Filing Date

A-6

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF IP SECURITY JOINDER AGREEMENT

	THIS	INTE	LLECT	UAL	PR	KOPERT	Y SECU.	KITY	JOIN.	DEK
AGR	EEMEN	T (this "I	P Secu	rity Joi	nder A	Agreemen	t"), dated as	of		,
2	is	made	by	and	bet	ween				,
			-		(the	"Joining	Grantor"),	and	BANK	OF
AME	RICA, N	I.A., a nat	tional b	anking	associ	ation orga	anized and ex	cisting	under the	laws
							ative Agent			
							m time to ti			
modi	fied, supp	lemented	or ame	nded a	nd res	stated, the	"Credit Agr	eement	"), dated	as of
							nc., a Geor			
"Born	ower"), 1	he Lende	ers part	y there	to. A	all capital	ized terms r	ot oth	erwise de	fined
							n the Credit			
Secur	ity Agree	ement, as	applicat	ole.						

WHEREAS, the Joining Grantor is a Subsidiary and required by the terms of the Credit Agreement to become a "Guarantor" under the Credit Agreement and be joined as a party to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September ____, 2003, by and among the Administrative Agent, the Borrower and certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower (as from time to time amended, revised, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "IP Security Agreement") as a Grantor (as defined in the IP Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Joining Grantor will materially benefit directly and indirectly from the credit facilities made available and to be made available to the Borrower by the Lenders under the Credit Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Joining Grantor hereby agrees as follows with the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the IP Security Agreement):

1. <u>Joinder</u>. The Joining Grantor hereby irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally becomes a party to the IP Security Agreement as a Grantor and is bound by all the terms, conditions, obligations, liabilities, covenants and undertakings of each Grantor or to which each Grantor is subject thereunder, including without limitation the grant pursuant to <u>Section 2</u> of the IP Security Agreement of a Security Interest to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in the property and property rights constituting Collateral (as defined in <u>Section 1</u> of the IP Security Agreement) of such Grantor or in which such Grantor has or may have or acquire an interest or the power to transfer rights therein, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising and wheresoever located, and the collateral assignment of the Collateral pursuant to <u>Section 4</u> of the IP Security Agreement, all as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the IP Security

B-1

Agreement), all with the same force and effect as if the Joining Grantor were a signatory to the IP Security Agreement.

- 2. <u>Affirmations</u>. The Joining Grantor hereby acknowledges and reaffirms as of the date hereof with respect to itself, its properties and its affairs each of the waivers, representations, warranties, acknowledgements and certifications applicable to any Grantor contained in the IP Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Supplemental Schedules</u>. Attached to this IP Security Joinder Agreement are duly completed schedules (the "Supplemental Schedules") supplementing as thereon indicated the respective Schedules to the IP Security Agreement. The Joining Grantor represents and warrants that the information contained on each of the Supplemental Schedules with respect to such Joining Grantor and its Collateral, properties and affairs is true, complete and accurate as of the date hereof.
- 4. <u>IP Assignment</u>. Attached to this IP Security Joinder agreement is a duly executed IP Assignment in which, subject to <u>Section 4</u> of the IP Security Agreement, the Joining Grantor grants, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Collateral described in the Supplemental Schedules.
- 5. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this IP Security Joinder Agreement are independent of and separable from each other. If any provision hereof shall for any reason be held invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof, but this IP Security Joinder Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Joinder Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this IP Security Joinder Agreement to produce or account for more than one such counterpart executed by the Joining Grantor. Without limiting the foregoing provisions of this <u>Section 6</u>, the provisions of <u>Section 10.02(b)</u> of the Credit Agreement shall be applicable to this IP Security Joinder Agreement.
- 7. <u>Delivery</u>. Joining Grantor hereby irrevocably waives notice of acceptance of this IP Security Joinder Agreement and acknowledges that the Secured Obligations are and shall be deemed to be incurred, and credit extensions under the Loan Documents made, in reliance on this IP Security Joinder Agreement and the Grantor's joinder as a party to the IP Security Agreement as herein provided.
- 8. Governing Law; Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial. The provisions of Section 32 of the IP Security Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

B-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Joining Grantor has duly executed and delivered this IP Security Joinder Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

JOINING	GRANT	OR:		
D				
Name:				
By: Name: _ Title: _			****	

B4

SCHEDULE I

Patents and Patent Applications

ES	ĺ							
1 § E								
围绕								
17.5								
S								
81								
1:2:1							1	
1 1								
133								
-8-								
Applications (3) Registeration Office(3) (Assistantion Date(8)								
100								
88								
1 3								
			ļ	<u> </u>				
Country (CS) of Regueration								
1000								
2							ĺ	
9					1			
3								
5						1	-	
		1						
\$								
(ntellection of pers)	1							
					1		1	
\$ 2					1			
7 6						l		
The state of the s								
					1			
3	ĺ							
		1						
2.00								
18 E								
issan kegal Name of			1			1		
3								
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	11		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

B-5

SCHEDULE II

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Application or Registeration Dialets)				
Registration Office (6)				
Legistrative Numbers				
Country (less vol. Registration 1 Registration Villaber (S) 1 Registration (Office (S)				
Rocket longer Number of American Interference				

B-6

SCHEDULE III
Copyright Registrations

: 3						
88						
13.8						
8						
	<u> </u>		 			
35						
					•	
					,	
3.						
3				ľ		
Country (Less 1) Registration (November 18) Red Granto Office (S) Registration Diffe (S)						
36						
3						
\$ £						
		i				
3						
1.8.1						
13						
						-
ariconalismos Tarionalismos						
	 			 		
0						
BE						
	[
Sengi egali Naptaro						

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/29/2003 REEL: 002837 FRAME: 0289